
MAXWELL UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
515 Oak Street, P.O. Box 788 

Maxwell, CA 95955 
(530) 438-2291 

 
A Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of Maxwell Unified School 

 District will be held on August 11, 2022 in the High School Library   
at Maxwell Unified School District in Maxwell, CA at 5:00 p.m. at the above address. 

 
Welcome to the meeting of the Board of Trustees of Maxwell Unified School District.  Citizen participation 

in the form of oral or written communications is encouraged.  Persons wishing to participate are requested to, but are 
not required to, sign up on the public information sheet available at the back of the meeting room.  A file of the 
documents and backup information concerning the agenda items is also available to the public in the rear of the 
meeting room.  The exhibit agenda binder file is not to be removed from the meeting room. 
The public may comment on any item listed on the agenda prior to or during consideration of that item by the Board 
of Trustees.  The Board welcomes a written synopsis of individual presentations. 
All Board of Education meetings are digitally recorded and kept on file for 30 days after Board approval of the 
meeting minutes.  The public is welcome to come into the District Office to listen to these tapes.  Please call to make 
arrangements. 
Meeting facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities. By request, alternative agenda document formats are 
available to persons with disabilities. To arrange an alternative agenda document format or to arrange aid or services 
to modify or accommodate persons with a disability to participate in a public meeting, please provide a written 
request to: Kristie Pearson, Executive Secretary at the Maxwell Unified School District Office at least three working 
days prior to any public meeting.  

General Agenda Information 
(Exhibits) Items so marked have supporting documents which have been distributed to the Board of Trustees.  A 
public exhibit copy is available at the District Office and a copy will also be available for review at the back of the 
Board meeting room on the exhibit table. 
(HO) Items so marked will have supporting documents handed out at the time the agenda item is addressed. 
Unmarked items have no supporting documents. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER _________ p.m. 
  ROLL CALL 
  Board Present:   
  Board Absent:   
 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA (Action Item) 
 
4.   OPPORTUNITY FOR THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD CONCERNING ITEMS 

WITHIN THE CLOSED SESSION PORTION OF THE AGENDA 
 
5. CONVENE TO CLOSED SESSION    Start Time:  _____ 
 

A. Anticipated Litigation Gov’t Code 54956.9 
B. Public Employment Gov’t Code 54957 Request for Unpaid Leave of Absence (806) 
C. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release Gov’t Code 54957 
D. Conference with Labor Negotiator MTA, District Negotiator Summer Shadley 

 
6. CONVENE TO OPEN SESSION    End Time:  _____  
 
7. ANNOUNCEMENT OF ACTIONS TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION AND OF THE ROLL CALL 

ON THE ACTIONS 



8. PUBLIC DISCUSSION
The Public Discussion item on the agenda allows for input to the Board on issues that are not on the published 
agenda.
The Governing Board wishes to obtain complete information on all matters which are of proper concern to the Board. 
Generally, persons wishing to address the Board are requested to sign up on the public information sheet available at the 
back of the meeting room prior to this item appearing on the agenda. Signing up, however, is not required.  Time 
allotted to speakers may be limited.  Speakers are requested to state their name and address for the Board’s information.  
Board members may question speakers.  Except under statutorily defined circumstances, action will not be taken 
regarding public commentary until referred to the appropriate administrative level.

9. REPORTS

A. School Reports
Maxwell Unified School District

1) Business Manager
2) Elementary/Middle School Principal
3) Superintendent/Principal
4) Maintenance/Facilities/Transportation

B. Other Reports
1) Governing Board
2) Bus Barn
3) Solar Project
4) Summer Soccer Camp- Alex Morales

10. CONSENT AGENDA (Action Item)
All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered by the Board to be routine and will be enacted by the 
Board in one motion.  There will be no discussion on these items prior to the time the Board votes on the motion 
unless members of the Board, staff, or public request that specific items be discussed and/or removed from the 
Consent Agenda.

A. Accounts Payable for the Months of June and July- (Accounts payable batches are available in the 
District office for anyone who wishes to review any or all warrants listed on the payable batches. Please call 
prior to coming in to review warrants.)

B. Minutes: June 22, 2022, June 23, 2022, and August 2, 2022
C. Williams UCP: April 2022-June 2022 Quarterly Report
D. Grant Award Notification Career Technical Education Incentive Grant
E. Overnight Trips: August 2, 2022 to August 4, 2022 FFA Speaking Contest Tulare, CA
F. Surplus:  HP LaserJet 4200N Report Card Printer/Folder
G. Interdistrict Transfers:

Colusa Unified School District:  Incoming 1 Outgoing 2 
Pierce Unified School District:  Outgoing 6 
Princeton Joint Unified School District: Incoming 2 
Williams Unified School District  Incoming 3 
Willows Unified School District Incoming 1 

11. PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION AND/OR ACTION ITEMS

A. Back to School Update
a. Public Discussion – 10 minutes
b. Board Deliberation and Action

B. Consolidated Application for Funding (CONAPP) (Exhibit)



a. Public Discussion – 10 minutes
b. Board Deliberation and Action

C. Standard Form of Agreement Between Maxwell Unified School District and Bottom line Utility
Solutions, Inc. (Exhibit)

a. Public Discussion – 10 minutes
b. Board Deliberation and Action

D. Volunteer Registration Packet (Exhibit)
a. Public Discussion – 10 minutes
b. Board Deliberation and Action

E. 45 Day Budget Update (Exhibit)
a. Public Discussion – 10 minutes

F. Sports Jersey Discussion
a. Public Discussion – 10 minutes
b. Board Deliberation and Action

G. Gate Install at Maxwell High School for Safety
a. Public Discussion – 10 minutes
b. Board Deliberation and Action

H. Bus Grant
a. Public Discussion – 10 minutes
b. Board Deliberation and Action

12. ITEMS FOR NEXT BOARD OF TRUSTEE MEETING- September 8, 2022
• Teacher Consent Forms
• 2022-2023 Ag Advisory Committee Members

13. BOARD OF TRUSTEES REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

14. OPPORTUNITY FOR THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD CONCERNING ITEMS
WITHIN THE CLOSED SESSION PORTION OF THE AGENDA

15. CONVENE TO CLOSED SESSION Start Time p.m.

A. Public Employment Gov’t Code 54957
Certification Position Status 
Certificated Fifth Grade Teacher New Hire 
Classified Bilingual Paraeducator New Hire 
Classified Library Technician Resignation 
Classified Paraeducator New Hire 
Classified TK Para New Hire

Classified Library Technician New Hire 
Coach JV Volleyball New Hire 
Coach JV Football New Hire 

B. Public Employee Performance Evaluation- Superintendent Gov’t Code 54957
C. Anticipated Litigation Gov’t Code 54956.9
D. Public Employment Gov’t Code 54957 Request for Unpaid Leave of Absence (806)
E. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release Gov’t Code 54957



 
16. RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION   End Time  p.m. 
 
17. ANNOUNCEMENT OF ACTIONS TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION AND OF THE ROLL CALL 

ON THE ACTIONS 
 
18.   ADJOURNMENT 
 



Board ReportReqPay12c

Checks Dated 06/01/2022 through 06/30/2022

Check 
AmountPay to the Order of

Check 
Number

Check 
Date

Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

00429218 06/03/2022 A-Z Bus Sales Inc. 01-4300 re-issue lost check 278.16 

00429219 06/03/2022 Amazon 01-4300 sound system 720.24 

00429220 06/03/2022 Amber Charter 01-4300 needles for lab 1.88 

supplies 60.82 

thank you cards 139.53 202.23 

00429221 06/03/2022 Anything Stained Glass 01-4300 art supplies 369.68 

Unpaid Sales Tax 24.99- 344.69 

00429222 06/03/2022 Blick Art Material 01-4300 paper 331.67 

00429223 06/03/2022 Cabral, Kyle 01-5200 senior lunch 123.43 

senior trip breakfast 95.89 

01-5260 field trip tickets 26.00 245.32 

00429224 06/03/2022 Campbell Keller 01-4400 tables and benches 47,369.37 

13-4400 tables and benches 47,369.36 94,738.73 

00429225 06/03/2022 Charter, Amber 01-4300 plaque plates - state farmer 20.86 

01-5200 state degree meeting lunch 11.44 32.30 

00429226 06/03/2022 Elena Gomes 01-3701 Gomes Ret incentive 677.00 

00429227 06/03/2022 Granzella's Inc. 01-5600 hall fee 500.00 

00429228 06/03/2022 Heriff Jones, LLC 01-4300 diplomas JR High 119.81 

00429229 06/03/2022 HILLYARD/SACRAMENTO 01-4300 supplies 2,884.54 

00429230 06/03/2022 Home Depot Store Dept 32 - 2501948537 01-4300 POOL SUPPLIES 533.98 

TABLES AND POOL PAINT 1,358.65 1,892.63 

00429231 06/03/2022 Kathy Jones 01-3701 Jones Ret incentive 635.00 

00429232 06/03/2022 Les Schwab Tire Center 01-5600 switch tires on bus 254.62 

00429233 06/03/2022 Maxwell Elementary School 01-5260 chaperone tickets 222.00 

00429234 06/03/2022 Mitel Leasing 01-5900 phone lease 665.62 

00429235 06/03/2022 Pacific Gas & Electric Co 01-5530 pg&e 7,609.61 

00429236 06/03/2022 Roa, Joana 01-4300 class supplies 92.46 

00429237 06/03/2022 Shasta County Office of Ed 01-5260 field trip 768.00 

00429238 06/03/2022 Sullivan Show Supply 01-4300 clippers &blade sets 479.89 

Unpaid Sales Tax 32.44- 447.45 

00429239 06/03/2022 TCSIG 01-9516 W/comp May 2022 3,339.87 

00429363 06/10/2022 Amber Charter 01-4300 fair supplies 198.70 

01-5200 farm to table boot camp 1,950.00 2,148.70 

00429364 06/10/2022 Carvalho's Heating and Air 01-5600 HVAC in multipurpose room 576.96 

00429365 06/10/2022 Close & Son Inc 01-4300 supplies 448.26 

00429366 06/10/2022 Elena Gomes 01-3701 ret inc Gomes 677.00 

00429367 06/10/2022 Heriff Jones, LLC 01-4300 diploma covers 266.19 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 1 of 4

Generated for Kristie Pearson (KPEAR23), Jul  1 2022  6:00AM023 - Maxwell Unified School District



Board ReportReqPay12c

Checks Dated 06/01/2022 through 06/30/2022

Check 
AmountPay to the Order of

Check 
Number

Check 
Date

Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

00429368 06/10/2022 Jones School Supply/Dept. BCOL 01-4300 grad cords 28.34 

00429369 06/10/2022 Kathy Jones 01-3701 ret inc jones 635.00 

00429370 06/10/2022 Maximum Pest Control 01-5800 pest control 510.00 

00429371 06/10/2022 Maxwell Public Utility Dist 01-5510 water and sewer 1,096.00 

00429372 06/10/2022 Office Depot 01-4300 ink 1,024.26 

00429373 06/10/2022 Patrick North State Energy Fund LLC 01-5531 May 2022 Energy Payment 910.25 

00429374 06/10/2022 Recology Butte Colusa Counties 01-5520 garbage 1,587.88 

00429375 06/10/2022 Shannon Vierra 01-4300 supplies 101.29 

00429376 06/10/2022 Stacey deWit 01-4300 summer school supplies 67.57 

supplies 73.49 141.06 

00429377 06/10/2022 Turtle Bay Exploration Park 01-5260 field trip 422.00 

00429378 06/10/2022 Vargas, Donna R 01-4300 supplies 15.00 

00429753 06/24/2022 Alsco Geyer Irrigation 01-5600 Labor for Consultation 3,200.00 

00429754 06/24/2022 Amazon Capital Services 01-4300 pool supplies 597.86 

00429755 06/24/2022 Berglof, Emma 01-4300 summer school supplies 277.00 

00429756 06/24/2022 Bimbo Bakeries 13-4700 Cafeteria Bread 364.84 

00429757 06/24/2022 CDW Government Inc 01-4300 Cables 29.77 

00429758 06/24/2022 Cintas Corporation #622 13-5500 Cafeteria Towels 352.21 

00429759 06/24/2022 DE Lage Landen 01-5650 Copier Lease 1,613.92 

00429760 06/24/2022 Flora Fresh Inc 01-4300 flowers 187.23 

supplies for career day 417.06 604.29 

00429761 06/24/2022 General Produce Co. 13-4700 Cafeteria Produce 2,689.25 

00429762 06/24/2022 George L Messick Co, Inc 01-4300 barn supplies 72.19 

00429763 06/24/2022 Gold Star Foods 13-4700 Cafeteria Food 2,834.48 

credit 28.00- 2,806.48 

00429764 06/24/2022 Happy Valley Fresh 13-4700 Cafeteria Produce 836.00 

00429765 06/24/2022 HILLYARD/SACRAMENTO 01-4300 tissue 147.14 

00429766 06/24/2022 Hylen Distributing 13-4700 Cafeteria Dairy 2,794.78 

00429767 06/24/2022 INIGUEZ, MARIA 01-5821 fingerprint rolling fee 20.00 

00429768 06/24/2022 Jostens 01-4300 diploma covers 270.78 

00429769 06/24/2022 JRD Food Services Inc. 13-4700 Cafeteria Pizza 1,346.00 

00429770 06/24/2022 Jyl Torrens 01-5800 Summer School Dance Academy 2,250.00 

00429771 06/24/2022 Kenny Cohen 01-5200 CPR Training 450.00 

00429772 06/24/2022 Kirby, Chandra 01-4300 summer school supplies 61.01 

00429773 06/24/2022 Les Schwab Tire Center 01-4300 Heavy Duty Battery 231.50 

00429774 06/24/2022 Lincoln Aquatics 01-4300 Pool Chemicals 2,073.94 

00429775 06/24/2022 Lowe's Home Centers 01-4300 pool paint 470.97 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 2 of 4

Generated for Kristie Pearson (KPEAR23), Jul  1 2022  6:00AM023 - Maxwell Unified School District



Board ReportReqPay12c

Checks Dated 06/01/2022 through 06/30/2022

Check 
AmountPay to the Order of

Check 
Number

Check 
Date

Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

00429775 06/24/2022 Lowe's Home Centers 01-4300 shelving 2,120.92 2,591.89 

00429776 06/24/2022 Lozano Smith LLP 01-5870 Legal Services 510.00 

00429777 06/24/2022 MajorClarity 01-5800 licensing fee 9,000.00 

00429778 06/24/2022 Meridian Diesel 01-5600 45 day inspection 196.00 

00429779 06/24/2022 Mitel Leasing 01-5900 Phone Lease 665.62 

00429780 06/24/2022 Mitel Net Solutions 01-5900 long distance 130.55 

00429781 06/24/2022 MJB Welding 01-4300 Rental 86.80 

00429782 06/24/2022 Office Depot 01-4300 Classroom Supplies 126.80 

00429783 06/24/2022 Pacific Gas & Electric Co 01-5530 PG&E 1,007.77 

00429784 06/24/2022 Purchase Power 01-5900 Postage 500.00 

00429785 06/24/2022 Reading Oil Inc 01-4325 fuel 4,635.30 

00429786 06/24/2022 RECTOR, RONALD 01-4300 art teacher survival guide 27.34 

01-5200 mileage 57.33 84.67 

00429787 06/24/2022 Rochelle Laird 01-5200 Bus Driver Training 350.00 

01-5800 documentation for 2021.22 100.00 450.00 

00429788 06/24/2022 Santucci Leather 01-4300 Leather Goods 46.81 

00429789 06/24/2022 School Outfitters 01-4300 daycare cots 380.07 

01-4400 basketball system 3,354.59 

daycare cots 560.50 4,295.16 

00429790 06/24/2022 Sciortino Electric 01-5600 Green House Re-Wire 4,750.00 

00429791 06/24/2022 SFS of Sacramento Inc 13-4300 Cafeteria Supplies 304.50 

13-4700 Cafeteria Food 2,607.79 2,912.29 

00429792 06/24/2022 SHADLEY, SUMMER 01-4300 TV and Stand for Office 237.34 

01-5200 Mileage Reimbursment 244.76 482.10 

00429793 06/24/2022 Silver Spoon Sundaes Ice Cream 01-4300 Ice Cream 319.00 

00429794 06/24/2022 SPURR 01-5530 natural gas and trans 1,191.61 

00429795 06/24/2022 State of California- DOJ 01-5821 fingerprint fee 32.00 

00429796 06/24/2022 Sullivan Show Supply 01-4300 supplies 1,074.79 

Unpaid Sales Tax 72.65- 1,002.14 

00429797 06/24/2022 TCSIG 01-5822 TB Screening 5.00 

01-9516 Workers Comp 3,339.87 3,344.87 

00429798 06/24/2022 Tel/Logic Inc E-Rate Central 01-5800 ERate Consulting Fee 7,000.00 

00429799 06/24/2022 The Danielsen Company 13-4300 Cafeteria Supplies 892.87 

13-4700 Cafeteria Food 3,175.61 4,068.48 

00429800 06/24/2022 Uline 01-4300 stools and tables 2,486.86 

01-4400 stools and tables 5,731.10 8,217.96 

00429801 06/24/2022 US Bank Corp Payment Systems 01-4300 ag supplies 115.12 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 3 of 4

Generated for Kristie Pearson (KPEAR23), Jul  1 2022  6:00AM023 - Maxwell Unified School District



Board ReportReqPay12c

Checks Dated 06/01/2022 through 06/30/2022

Check 
AmountPay to the Order of

Check 
Number

Check 
Date

Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

00429801 06/24/2022 US Bank Corp Payment Systems 01-4300 desk 1,226.92 

supplies 5.36 

01-4400 generator 1,046.16 

01-5200 training 145.00 

Unpaid Sales Tax .36- 2,538.20 

00429802 06/24/2022 Western Business Products 01-5650 copier maint 321.61 

00429803 06/24/2022 Williams Unified School Dist. 13-4300 Cafeteria Plates 14.63 

13-4700 Cafeteria Food 152.34 166.97 

00429804 06/24/2022 Willows Ace Hardware 01-4300 shade canopies 235.93 

supplies 399.24 635.17 

00429805 06/24/2022 Wilson, Jilliann 01-4300 ASES Supplies 240.39 

Total Number of Checks 91 212,229.26 

Fund Summary

Fund Description Check Count Expensed Amount

General Fund/county Sch.srv.fd 81 146,653.04 01

Cafeteria Fund 11 65,706.66 13

Net (Check Amount)

Less Unpaid Sales Tax Liability

Total Number of Checks 91 212,359.70 

130.44 

212,229.26 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 4 of 4

Generated for Kristie Pearson (KPEAR23), Jul  1 2022  6:00AM023 - Maxwell Unified School District



Board ReportReqPay12c

Checks Dated 07/01/2022 through 07/31/2022

Check 
AmountPay to the Order of

Check 
Number

Check 
Date

Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

00429934 07/08/2022 Aeries Software 01-5800 Aeries software support 8,294.12 

00429935 07/08/2022 Amazon Capital Services 01-4300 supplies pool 144.72 

00429936 07/08/2022 Amber Charter 01-5200 CATA - Charter 1,667.71 

00429937 07/08/2022 AWSI, a DISA company 01-5800 random drug testing annual fee 396.00 

01-5822 drug testing 15.00 411.00 

00429938 07/08/2022 Berglof, Emma 01-4300 summer school supplies 118.93 

00429939 07/08/2022 California's Valued Trust 01-9514 July health Ins - CVT 19,517.71 

00429940 07/08/2022 CASBO 01-5300 CASBO annual fees 1,750.00 

00429941 07/08/2022 Dewit, Staci 01-4300 summer school supplies 260.96 

00429942 07/08/2022 Document Tracking Service, LLC 01-5800 Document Tracking annual fees 2,040.00 

00429943 07/08/2022 Drury, Timothy A 01-5200 conference - Drury 208.84 

00429944 07/08/2022 Dry, Dillon 01-5821 livescan - Dry 20.00 

00429945 07/08/2022 Flinn Scientific Inc 01-4300 science supplies 22-3 947.11 

00429946 07/08/2022 Follett School Solutions, LLC 01-5800 Destiny Renewal 22-23 922.12 

00429947 07/08/2022 Frontline Technologies Group 01-5800 absence & sub management annual fees 4,707.67 

00429948 07/08/2022 Harris School Solutions 13-5800 Etrition site license 2,006.98 

00429949 07/08/2022 HB Restoration Inc. 01-5600 painting 21,650.00 

00429950 07/08/2022 Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company 01-4100 Spanish 2 yr renewal 3,382.05 

Spanish 2 yr renewal00000 1,413.35 4,795.40 

00429951 07/08/2022 Kirby, Chandra 01-4300 summer school supplies 27.61 

00429952 07/08/2022 Lakeshore Learning Materials 01-4400 tables 4,176.32 

00429953 07/08/2022 Melissa Garrod-VanLaningham 01-5800 career day 109.50 

00429954 07/08/2022 NWEA 01-4100 MAPs 2022-2023 5,901.10 

00429955 07/08/2022 Orland Auto Parts 01-4300 supplies 291.69 

00429956 07/08/2022 Pacific Gas & Electric Co 01-5530 june pg&E 10,453.44 

00429957 07/08/2022 Pleasant Air Company 01-4300 air filters 949.29 

00429958 07/08/2022 Reading Oil Inc 01-4325 ag fuel - June 684.60 

fuel - June 1,416.44 2,101.04 

00429959 07/08/2022 School Innovations & Achieve 01-5800 SIA annual fees 9,100.00 

00429960 07/08/2022 School Outfitters 01-4300 horseshoe table 241.65 

stackable chairs 1,009.44 

01-4400 horseshoe table 356.36 

stackable chairs 1,488.63 3,096.08 

00429961 07/08/2022 Science Take Out 01-4300 science supplies 22-23 221.80 

00429962 07/08/2022 SHADLEY, SUMMER 01-5200 conference - Shadley 226.98 

00429963 07/08/2022 Shultise Lock & key 01-4300 padlocks 455.15 
